

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 22–0452

SUZETTE RASMUSSEN,

Appellee,

vs.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH and
SARAH EKSTRAND,

Appellants.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
Joseph Seidlin, District Judge

APPELLANTS' FINAL BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

SAMUEL P. LANGHOLZ
Assistant Solicitor General

CAROLINE BARRETT
Assistant Attorney General
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5164
(515) 281-4209 (fax)
sam.langholz@ag.iowa.gov
caroline.barrett@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
ISSUES PRESENTED	8
ROUTING STATEMENT	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. Rasmussen’s claim that the Department violated chapter 22 by responding too slowly to her open-records request fails as a matter of law and should have been dismissed before opening the gates to discovery and trial.	19
A. This case is moot because Rasmussen has now received all the records she requested from the Department.	20
B. Chapter 22 doesn’t impose a timeliness requirement for electronic records; any contrary holding in <i>Horsfield Materials, Inc. v. City of Dyersville</i> , 834 N.W.2d 444 (Iowa 2013), should be overruled because it conflicts with the text of chapter 22.....	23
C. Regardless, Rasmussen has not alleged an untimely response by the Department here in the midst of a public health disaster emergency.	26
II. Even if Rasmussen’s claim cannot be dismissed entirely, the court should have dismissed the requests for statutory damages, prospective injunctive relief, and removal of Ekstrand because Rasmussen lacks standing to seek relief that won’t redress her alleged harm.	28

III. Rasmussen’s request to remove Ekstrand “from office”
should also have been dismissed because Ekstrand is an
employee rather than an officer and she hasn’t previously
violated chapter 22..... 35

CONCLUSION..... 41

REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION 41

CERTIFICATE OF COST..... 42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 42

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE..... 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cabinet for Health & Fam. Servs. v. Courier-J., Inc.</i> , 493 S.W.3d 375 (Ky. Ct. App. 2016)	21
<i>Denny v. Des Moines Cty.</i> , 121 N.W. 1066 (Iowa 1909)	32
<i>Dodge v. City of Council Bluffs</i> , 10 N.W. 886 (Iowa 1881).....	33
<i>Francis v. Iowa Emp't Sec. Comm'n</i> , 98 N.W.2d 733 (Iowa 1959)	35, 38
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	29
<i>Hawkeye Bancorp. v. Iowa Coll. Aid Comm'n</i> , 360 N.W.2d 798 (1985)	29
<i>Homan v. Branstad</i> , 864 N.W.2d 321 (Iowa 2015)	20
<i>Horsfield Materials, Inc. v. City of Dyersville</i> , 834 N.W.2d 444 (Iowa 2013).....	passim
<i>Hutton v. State</i> , 16 N.W.2d 18 (Iowa 1944).....	36
<i>Iowa Citizens for Cmty. Improvement v. State</i> , 962 N.W.2d 780 (Iowa 2021).....	28, 29, 31
<i>Lessenger v. City of Harlan</i> , 168 N.W. 803 (Iowa 1918)	33
<i>McKinely v. Clarke Cty.</i> , 293 N.W. 449 (Iowa 1940)	36, 37
<i>Neer v. State</i> , No. 10-0966, 2011 WL 662725 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 23, 2011).....	21
<i>Olinger v. Smith</i> , 892 N.W.2d 775 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016)	35, 39

<i>Riley Drive Entm't I, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 970 N.W.2d 289 (Iowa 2022).....	13, 18
<i>Salsbury Labs. v. Iowa Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 276 N.W.2d 830 (Iowa 1979).....	27
<i>Schmidt v. State</i> , 909 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2018).....	29
<i>Schumate v. Drake Univ.</i> , 846 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 2014).....	36
<i>State ex rel. Dickey v. Besler</i> , 954 N.W.2d 425 (Iowa 2021)	33
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 356 N.W.2d 548 (Iowa 1984)	22
<i>State v. Pinckney</i> , 276 N.W.2d 433 (Iowa 1979).....	36, 37, 38
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	30, 31
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	31
<i>Wengert v. Branstad</i> , 474 N.W.2d 576 (Iowa 1991)	20
<i>Western Int'l v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 396 N.W.2d 359 (Iowa 1986)	32
<i>Wisconsin's Env'tl. Decade, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Cmm'n</i> , 255 N.W.2d 917 (Wis. 1977)	13
<i>Women Aware v. Reagen</i> , 331 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 1983).....	20
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Iowa Const. art. III, div. 1, § 1.....	26, 29
Iowa Const. art. V, § 6	29
<u>Statutes</u>	
Act of April 15, 1996, ch. 1099 §§ 14, 15, 1996 Iowa Acts 222.....	24
Iowa Code § 13.2(1)(b).....	31
Iowa Code ch. 22	passim

Iowa Code § 22.2(1).....	24
Iowa Code § 22.2(4)(b).....	24
Iowa Code § 22.3	24
Iowa Code § 22.3A.....	24, 25
Iowa Code § 22.3A(2)(a)	25
Iowa Code § 22.4	23
Iowa Code § 22.7(3).....	14
Iowa Code § 22.7(60)	26
Iowa Code § 22.8(4)(d)	26
Iowa Code § 22.10(1).....	31
Iowa Code § 22.10(3).....	28
Iowa Code § 22.10(3)(b).....	30, 32
Iowa Code § 22.10(3)(d)	9, 33, 35, 38
Iowa Code ch. 135	37
Iowa Code § 135.6	37, 38
Iowa Code § 331.756(1).....	31
 <u>Rules</u>	
Iowa Admin. Code ch. 641-170	37

Other Authorities

Bryan A. Garner et al., *The Law of Judicial Precedent* (2016) 22

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c) 9

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(d) 9

John Bourdeau, et al., 37A Am. Jur. 2d Freedom of
Information Acts § 473 (Aug. 21, 2021 update) 21

Proclamation of Disaster Emergency (Aug. 19, 2021) 27

Proclamation of Disaster Emergency (Mar. 5, 2021) 27
